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	STAFF REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

FITZGERALD (BICARDO) CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

AND DESIGN REVIEW



	Item No:


	6
	Application No.:
	CC 03-4, DR 01-41

	Applicant:


	Robert Fitzgerald and Richard Bicardo
	Owner:
	Richard Bicardo

	Property Address:


	50 Bayview Drive, San Rafael 
	Assessor’s Parcel:
	186-132-20

	Hearing Date:


	December 8, 2003
	Planner:
	Alicia M. Giudice

	
	RECOMMENDATION:
	Grant the Fitzgerald (Bicardo) Certificate of Compliance with conditions and Deny the Fitzgerald (Bicardo)  Design Review
	
	
	

	
	APPEAL PERIOD:
	10 Working Days to the Marin County Board of Supervisors
	
	
	
	

	
	LAST DAY FOR  ACTION:
	December 8, 2003
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


BACKGROUND:

On February 10, 2003, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on the Fitzgerald Design Review, which proposes a new 2,508 square foot single-family residence with a 545 square foot garage on a vacant lot in the Bayside Acres area of San Rafael. (See Attachments 4-5.)   The Planning Commission continued this hearing to allow staff and the applicant to present additional information in response to questions raised at the hearing.  At the February 10th hearing, the Commission directed the applicant to submit a letter from a title company addressing the issue of whether the project site in its present size and configuration, is the same property described in a 1941 deed conveyance that indicated the lot area was larger (9,280 square feet) than the site plan description (8,389 square feet).  Additionally, the Planning Commission directed staff to submit a diagram illustrating he setback constraints imposed on the property to assist the Planning Commission in evaluating the permitted building envelope for the property in relation to the proposed setback encroachments that were being considered through the Design Review process.  

At the June 2, 2003, hearing staff presented the additional information that had been submitted by the applicant, which included a revision to the lot configuration and lot area (9,268 square feet where 8,389 square feet had been previously presented).  Staff also presented the requested constraints diagram prepared by staff.  Additionally, the Planning Commission was presented with correspondence that had been submitted by residents of the project area subsequent to the mailing of the Planning Commission staff report.  The correspondence included a letter from Placer Title Company (PTC) that disputed the legal status of the subject parcel and presented evidence that the parcel had been created in 1956.  Staff contacted Fidelity National Title Company (FNTC) and after reviewing documents prepared by PTC, FNTC concurred with PTC’s conclusion.  Based on staffs review of the PTC letter and  concurrence received from FNTC regarding the creation of the parcel, on June 2, 2003, staff provided a revised recommendation stating that the Planning Commission should continue the public hearing to provide the applicant with the opportunity to file a Certificate of Compliance in accordance with the State Subdivision Map Act (See Attachment 9.)  With the property owner’s consent, the hearing was continued to allow the property owner to file the COC application and to allow staff to process the request.  

Following the June 2, 2003 hearing, the applicant filed a timely application for a COC within the timeline prescribed by the Planning Commission.  The COC has been processed by staff and is being presented herein along with the Design Review application.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The current project involves an application for a COC requesting a determination on the legal status of the subject parcel and an application for a Design Review to allow construction of a new 2,508 square-foot single-family residence with a 545 square foot attached garage on a vacant lot in the Bayside Acres area of San Rafael.  The proposed residence would have a maximum height of approximately 25.5 feet above grade.  The structure would have the following setbacks from corresponding property lines:  9.33 feet from the southeasterly property line where 18.2 feet is required; 20.6 feet from the northwesterly property line where 30 feet is required; and 19 feet from the southwesterly property line where 20 feet is required.    A 12-foot high retaining wall would be located within 3 feet of the southeasterly property line.  The retaining wall would face toward the interior of the lot. The property would be accessed by a new driveway connected to the Bayview Drive right of way at the lower portion of the property.  The driveway would span an existing drainage swale by using a modular stack block retaining wall system reaching a height of approximately 12 feet above grade on the downslope side and approximately 3 feet above grade on the upslope side.   Pursuant to Marin County Code Section 22.82.025, Design Review is required for the development of this lot because it is substandard in size (less than 50% of that required by the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district regulations). 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:

Staff is recommending that the Planning Commission grant a Conditional Certificate of Compliance and deny the Design Review application for the proposed structure based on the conclusion that the property did not comply with the minimum building site area required to develop a property at the time of its creation.  Staff has provided a detailed analysis of this recommendation below.
GENERAL INFORMATION:

Countywide Plan

Land Use Designation:
SF3 (Single-family Residential, 1 unit per 1-5 acres)

Zoning:
R-1:B-4 (Single-family Residential, 1-acre minimum lot size)

Lot size:
9,268 square feet (based on revised site plan submitted April 8, 2003)

Adjacent Land Uses:
Single-family residential

Vegetation:
Combination of Native and Non-native Trees. 

Topography and Slope:
48% slope

Environmental Hazards:
Slope stability zone 3

Environmental Review:

The Marin County Environmental Coordinator had previously determined that the proposed project would be Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 of the CEQA Guidelines, because it proposed construction of a single-family residence that would not result in potentially significant impacts on the environment.  However, CEQA guidelines Section 15270 states that CEQA does not apply to projects, which a public agency rejects or disapproves.  Because staff is recommending that the Planning Commission deny the Fitzgerald (Bicardo) Design Review, the Environmental Coordinator has determined that the proposed project is Statutorily Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, in accordance with Section 15270 of the CEQA Guidelines, because it involves a project that should not be approved.

PUBLIC NOTICE:
The Community Development Agency has provided public notice identifying the applicant, describing the project and its location, and stating the public hearing date in accord with California Government Code requirements.  This notice has been mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.

Plan Consistency:

The Marin Countywide Plan (CWP) sets forth policies for new development.   The Marin Countywide Plan divides Marin County into several environmental corridors.  The subject property is located within the City-Centered Corridor and is designated as Single Family, 1 unit per 1-5 acres.  The development of one residential unit on the subject 9,268 square foot property would not be consistent with the density designation set forth in the Countywide plan.  
PROJECT ANALYSIS:

Certificate of Compliance
There are two sections of the Subdivision Map Act (Map Act) that pertain to the question of whether the County can impose through a conditional COC the minimum lot area requirements established under the zoning ordinance at the time the current property owner acquired his or her interest therein. First, Section 66499.35 of the Government Code states that a local agency shall issue a COC without conditions if it determines that the property in questions was created in compliance with this division of the Map Act and local ordinances enacted pursuant thereto.  A local agency may, however, issue a conditional  COC based  upon a determination that the property was not created in compliance with the Map Act or local ordinances enacted pursuant thereto.  In the case of a conditional COC, the local agency may impose any conditions that would have applied to the division of property at the time the current owner acquired his or her interest therein. (See Attachment 10.)

Second, Section 66412.6(a) of the Government Code states that any parcel created prior to March 4, 1972 is conclusively presumed to have been lawfully created if the parcel resulted from a division of land in which five or fewer parcels were created and if at the time of creation, there was no local ordinance in effect that regulated the division of land resulting in five or fewer parcels.  (See Attachment 11.)

Richard Bicardo has submitted an application requesting that the Community Development Agency issue a COC without conditions for the subject parcel and project site.  In support of this request, Mr. Bicardo’s legal counsel, Neil Sorenson, has asserted that the County is required to issue a non-conditional COC because under Section 66412.6(a) of the Map Act, the parcel was created by a division of land resulting in less than five parcels at a time when the County did not have an ordinance regulating such divisions.  Mr. Sorenson also refers to an Attorney General’s opinion issued in 2003 advising that the language in Section 66412.6(a) of the Map Act should be strictly read to exclude any “zoning exceptions”.  (86 Ops. Cal Atty Gen 70.)  

Staff has prepared a revised single holding form analysis provided below that is based upon the information submitted in connection with the COC application.  The single holding form analysis concludes that the subject parcel was first created by grant deed on November 15, 1956.  In his letter Mr. Sorenson  asserts that the lot was created by deed of trust executed by Victor and Helen Wells on July 18, 1941.  Mr. Sorenson sites Section 66424 of the Map Act, which defines subdivision as a division of land for the purpose of sale, lease, or financing and states that the 1941 deed of trust was recorded for the purpose of financing and, therefore, met the criteria for a division of land under the Subdivision Map Act.  However, the recordation of the 1941 deed of trust did not constitute a legal mechanism for financing because Victor and Helen Wells did not own the subject property at the time the deed of trust was recorded.  Therefore, Section 66424 does not apply.  As stated in the single holding form analysis below, the subject property was first created by grant deed on November 15, 1956.

At the time of its creation in 1956, the property was subject to the County zoning ordinance that required a minimum building site area of 1 acre for all lots created by deed or other instrument pursuant to ordinance 290.  Ordinance 290 was adopted on June 25, 1941, and became effective July 25, 1941, prior to the creation of the subject property.  Although Ordinance 290 was not a subdivision ordinance, it nonetheless provided a mechanism for regulating the division of land by requiring a minimum building site area of 1-acre for the subject parcel.   Therefore, the presumption of lawful creation under 66412.6(a) does not apply because there was a local ordinance in effect at the time the subject property was created (Ordinance 290) that regulated the division of land by requiring at least 1 acre for new lots and the property did not meet this standard.  

Even if one were to assume that the applicant’s interpretation of Section 66412.6(a) as it pertains to the circumstances surrounding the subject property is correct, the minimum 1-acre building site area required under Ordinance 290 nonetheless applied to this property in 1956 and therefore, the property was created in violation with the County’s Zoning Code and should not be considered as a legal building site under the County’s zoning authority.  Therefore, a condition of granting the requested COC would require the applicant to file a tentative map and subsequent final/parcel map.  In addition the applicant would be required to obtain ownership of adjacent property such that it would cause the total lot area of the subject property to be increased to meet a minimum of 1 acre pursuant to the zoning standards that applied at the time the current owner acquired title the property, which also remain currently in effect.  Complying with these conditions should be required prior to issuance of any land use, zoning, or development permits or other grants of approval for development of the property.

Single Holding Form Analysis

On October 17, 1932, the Marin County Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance 208, which established laws, rules, and regulations mandating local governmental review of tentative maps for the recordation of final maps of four lots or more.  This Ordinance became effective on November 17, 1932.

On January 8, 1934, the Marin County Board of Supervisors adopted interim zoning Ordinance 217, the first County zoning ordinance, which established a residential and agricultural zone ("Zone C," no minimum lot size requirement) for the subject parcel.  This Ordinance became effective on February 8, 1934.  NOTE:  Ordinance 226, which was adopted on April 23, 1935, amended portions of Ordinance 217 and redesignated the interim residential and agricultural districts as “Zone D.”  Ordinance 235, which was adopted December 10, 1935, further amended Ordinance 217, but the subject parcel maintained the same zoning (Zone D).

On August 3, 1938, the Marin County Board of Supervisors passed and adopted Ordinance 264, a comprehensive County zoning plan which established a number of specific zoning districts; however, the subject parcel maintained the same zoning designation (Zone D).

On June 25, 1941, the Marin County Board of Supervisors passed and adopted Ordinance 290, which updated the District Maps.  The subject property was designated R-1:B-4 with an established minimum lot size of 1 acre.  This ordinance became effective July 25, 1941.  The Ordinance relied on language from Ordinance 264 as follows:

Sections 6.c. (effect of establishment of districts), which stated in part that “no building shall be erected……except in conformity to the yard, building location and building site area regulations hereinafter designated for the district in which such building or open space is located.”;

Section 10.39 (definition of lot), which defined a Lot as “land occupied or to be occupied by a building and its accessory building, or by dwelling group and its accessory buildings, together with such open spaces as may be required under the provisions of this ordinance, having not less than the minimum area required by the ordinance for a building site in the district in which such lot is situated an having its principal frontage on a street;

Section 11.12.c (building site area required), which stated that “…in any R-1 district in which there are also applied the regulation of any B district under the provisions of this ordinance, each one-family dwelling with its accessory buildings hereafter erected shall be located on a building site in one ownership having an area no less than specified for such B district”; and 

Section 11.24 (regulations for B districts) which established the minimum building site area for the R-1:B-4 district as 1 acre.  . 

On November 15, 1956, Elmer L. Nielson and Gladys Gray Nielsen, conveyed the subject parcel (Assessor’s Parcel 186-132-20), containing a 9,280 square foot portion of Lot 8, to John J. Grace and E. Vere Grace, through the recordation of a grant deed, filed with the Marin County Recorder’s Office in Book 1073 of Official Records at Page 291.  At the time of this recording, the parcel was subject to the 1-acre minimum lot size required by Ordinance 290 as discussed above.

Conclusion

Based on the above information, staff has determined that the project site is not a legal lot because the property was created in violation with the Marin County Zoning Code requiring a minimum 1-acre lot area that had been adopted by the county prior to the above deed conveyance.  Therefore, staff recommends that the Planning Commission grant a conditional COC, with conditions that would require the applicant to file a tentative map and subsequent final/parcel map.  In addition, conditions of granting the COC would require the applicant to comply with the minimum 1-acre building site area required by the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district for this site.  Fulfillment and implementation of such conditions shall be required prior to subsequent issuance of any land use, zoning, or development permits or other grants of approval for development of the property. 

Design Review

The project site is a 9,268 square foot vacant lot located within the Bayside Acres area of San Rafael.   Although the project is subject to conventional zoning, and the proposed residence does not exceed the size thresholds for Design Review (i.e., exceed 30 feet in height or 4000 square feet in floor area), development on the proposal is nonetheless subject to Design Review in accordance with the County Development Code (Marin County Code Section 22.42.003 [formerly 22.82.025]) because the parcel is substandard in size. The applicant is proposing construction of a new 2,508 square foot single-family residence with a 545 square foot attached garage on a vacant lot.  The proposed residence would have a maximum height of approximately 25.5 feet above grade.  The current project is the result of several modifications intended to address issues raised by property owners regarding previous iterations of the project, and in particular with respect to vehicular access, the proximity of the proposed residence to common property lines, and the size of the residence.  

The Community Development Agency has received numerous letters from neighboring property owners regarding the proposed development. (See Attachments 7-9 [correspondence provided as attachments to staff report and memorandums].)  In general, these neighbors expressed concerns about inadequate lot area in relation to the proposed residence, structure size, inadequate setbacks, potential loss of privacy resulting from the proposed design, lack of adequate sight visibility from exiting the site, drainage impacts, and insufficient on-site parking.  Residents have also expressed concerns about the legal status of the lot based upon its creation in 1956 subsequent to minimum lot size requirements of the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district.  A discussion of these issues was provided in previous documents to the Planning Commission.

Notwithstanding the County’s determination on the requested COC, the project is also subject to approval or denial based upon its compliance with mandatory standards and criteria for Design Review that are set out in the County zoning ordinance (Marin County Code Section 22.82.040).   At the February 10, 2003 hearing, most of the Commissioners expressed reservations about the proposal based upon the questionable legality of the parcel, but also based upon the merits of the project itself.  (See Attachment 13.)  In particular, Commissioners pointed out difficulty in making the required Design Review findings due to the encroachment of the proposed residence into the minimum setbacks specified by the zoning district development standards, and the size of the residence in relation to other homes in the surrounding neighborhood.  Based upon the apparent direction of the Planning Commission at the February 10, 2003 hearing, staff has included in the attached resolution revised findings reflecting denial of the project according to its conflict with certain of the applicable Design Review findings required as a function of the County’s zoning authority over the project.  It should be noted that the prior Design Review findings in Title 22 of the County Code apply to this project since the Design Review application was deemed incomplete before the recently adopted Development Code became effective in August 2003.  However, there are no substantive changes in the two sets of findings.  

Letter from Neil Sorenson (applicants legal counsel)

On November 5, 2003, Neil Sorenson, legal counsel for Richard Bicardo, submitted a letter, which asserts that the subject property should be deemed a legal lot of record and granted a Certificate of Compliance.  Staff has addressed Mr. Sorenson’s letter in the following response to comment format:

Comment:  According to California Government Code Section 66412.6(a) any parcel created prior to March 4, 1972, shall be conclusively presumed to have been lawfully created if the parcel resulted from the division of land in which fewer than five parcels were created and at the time of the creation of the parcel, there was no local ordinance in effect which regulated divisions of land creating fewer than five parcels.  The lot, whether created in 1941 or 1956, is a legal lot of record because the parcel resulted from a division of land in which fewer than five parcels were created.  

Response:  California Government Code Section 66412.6(b) further states that “Owners of parcels or units of land affected by the provision of this subdivision shall be required to obtain a certificate of compliance or a conditional certificate of compliance pursuant to section 66499.35 prior to obtaining a permit or other grant of approval for development of the parcel….”  The applicant has applied for such certificate of compliance and staff has processed this application.  (See Attachment 3.)  However, the parcel is not a legal building site under the County Ordinance 290 because it did not conform to the minimum 1-acre lot area requirement that had been adopted by the county prior to conveyance of the property.  Although Ordinance 290 was not a subdivision ordinance, it nonetheless provided a mechanism for regulating the division of land by requiring a minimum building site area of 1-acre for the subject parcel.  For that reason, staff does not believe that the presumption in section 66412.6(a) is operative for this property.  

Therefore, a condition of granting the Certificate of Compliance would require the applicant to file a tentative map and subsequent final/parcel map.  In addition, conditions of granting the COC would require the applicant to comply with the minimum 1-acre building site area required by the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district for this site.  Fulfillment and implementation of such conditions shall be required prior to subsequent issuance of any land use, zoning, or development permits or other grants of approval for development of the property.

Comment:  Government Code Section 66412.6(a) does not contain any “zoning exceptions.”  As stated by the California Attorney General in May 2003 opinion: “We apply the terms of Section 66412.6 according to the statute’s express language.  No zoning exceptions are contained therein” (86 Ops. Cal Atty Gen 70)

Response:  The Attorney General’s opinion cited above deals with the effect of a change in zoning subsequent to the division of property.  It does not address the issue of a division of land that is not in compliance with the zoning that existed at the time the division took place.  As stated above, at the time of its creation the subject property did not comply with the minimum 1-acre building site area required by the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district.  Therefore, the minimum 1-acre lot area required by the R-1:B-4 zoning district applies to this property.    

In conclusion, the Community development Agency determines that the subject property was created in violation with the minimum building site area required by the governing zoning district regulations that existed at the time of its creation and are still in place to date.  Therefore, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission grant a conditional COC based on the analysis provided above and on the attached COC form.  As stated in the analysis section above, conditions of granting the COC would require the applicant to file a tentative map and subsequent final/parcel map. In addition the applicant would be required to obtain ownership of adjacent property such that it would cause the total lot area of the subject property to be increased to meet a minimum area of 1 acre.  Fulfillment and implementation of such conditions should be required prior to subsequent issuance of any land use, zoning, or development permits or other grants of approval for development of the property.   
RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the above analysis, staff recommends that the Marin County Planning Commission review the administrative record, conduct a public hearing approve the attached Resolution, granting a conditional Certificate of Compliance and denying Fitzgerald (Bicardo) Design Review.

Attachments

1. Resolution granting Bicardo Certificate of Compliance 

2. Resolution denying the Bicardo  Design Review

3. Certificate of Compliance Form

4. Assessor’s Parcel Map

5. Site Plan

6. Letter from Neil Sorenson dated November 5, 2003

7. Planning Commission Staff Report dated February 10, 2003(PC packet only)

8. Planning Commission Memorandum dated May 19, 2003 (PC packet only)

9. Planning Commission Memorandum dated June 2, 2003(PC packet only)

10. Subdivision Map Act Section 66499.35

11. Subdivision Map Act Section 66412.6(a)

12. Planning Commission minutes of February 10, 2003 hearing

13. Planning Commission minutes of June 2, 2003 hearing 

Note: Attachments 7-9 were previously distributed to interested parties at the time of the prior Planning Commission hearings for the project.  Additional copies of these reports and memorandums may be obtained upon request to the Community Development Agency.

MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION_________
A RESOLUTION GRANTING A CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

50 BAYVIEW DRIVE, SAN RAFAEL

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL 186-132-20

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

SECTION 1:  FINDINGS

WHEREAS the Marin County Planning Commission finds and declares the following:

I. The Fitzgerald (Bicardo) Certificate of Compliance (COC) application is a request that the Community Development Agency grant a COC determining that the property located at  50 Bayview Drive, San Rafael, and further identified as Assessor's Parcel 186-132-20 was in compliance with the State Subdivision Map Act and local ordinances at the time of its creation.

II. On December 8, 2003, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing, to consider the COC , and hear testimony regarding the project.

III. The subject property was created in its present size and configuration by grant deed on November15, 1956 and is not a legal lot of record because at the time of its creation, the subject property was governed by Ordinance 290 and was subject to requirements of the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district regulations, which had a minimum building site area requirement of 1 acre.  Although Ordinance 290 was not a subdivision ordinance, it nonetheless provided a mechanism for regulating the division of land by requiring a minimum building site area of 1-acre for the subject parcel.

IV. At the time of its creation the subject property (assessor’s parcel 186-132-20) did not comply with the minimum 1-acre lot size requirement established by the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district.  Zoning for the property has not changed and pursuant to Marin County Code Chapters 22.22 and 22.46, the R-1:B-4 zoning district currently requires a minimum lot size of 1 acre.  Therefore, conditions of granting this conditional certificate of compliance require the applicant to file a tentative map and subsequent final/parcel map. In addition the applicant would be required to obtain ownership of adjacent property such that it would cause the total lot area of the subject property to be increased to meet a minimum area of 1 acre.  Fulfillment and implementation of such conditions shall be required prior to subsequent issuance of any land use, zoning, or development permits or other grants of approval for development of the property. 

V. The subject property is situated within the boundaries of the San Rafael Sanitation District.  Through the County’s permit review process, the property owner will be required to pay necessary sewer connection fees and demonstrate compliance with the San Rafael Sanitation District requirements.  
VI. The subject property is situated within the boundaries of the Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD).  Through the County’s permit review process, the property owner will be required to demonstrate that this parcel can be served by domestic water supply either by a private well in conformance with Marin County standards or by the extension of MMWD water lines, in compliance with MMWD requirements, to the subject property.  This is typically done as part of the building permit process.
VII. The subject parcel has approximately 109 feet of frontage on Bayview Drive, a 50-foot-wide public road right-of-way.  Marin County Code Title 24 requires lots to maintain a minimum frontage of 20 feet on a right-of-way or easement which affords the principal means of access to an abutting property.  Because the subject property maintains more than 20 feet of frontage on this public right-or-way, the parcel conforms to the minimum frontage and access development standards of Titles 20, 22 and 24 of Marin County Code.
VIII. The subject property is not designated in the Marin Countywide Plan for public park or recreational facilities.  Therefore, the applicant would not be required to pay in-lieu parkland dedication fees.  
IX. The Marin Countywide Plan divides Marin County into several environmental corridors.  The subject property is located within the City-Centered Corridor and is designated as Single Family, 1 unit per 1-5 acres consistent with the governing zoning that requires a minimum lot area of 1 acre for the property.  The development of 1 residential unit on the subject 9,718 square foot property would not be consistent with the density designation set forth in the Countywide plan because the property did not comply with the 1 acre minimum lot area requirement in effect at the time of its creation.  To ensure that the subject property is developed in conformance with the goals of the Countywide Plan, any development proposed for the property would be subject to acquiring additional lot area from adjacent properties comprised of the total square footage necessary to meet the 1 acre minimum lot size requirements and to comply with Marin Countywide Plan density designation.  Furthermore, the property would be subject to other development standards of the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district identified in Title 22 of the Marin County Code. 
SECTION 3:  VESTING AND APPEAL RIGHTS

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that this decision shall be vested by the Community Development Agency.  The Community Development Agency shall notify the Deputy County Surveyor who shall cause the certificate to be filed for record with the County Recorder.  This certificate shall serve as notice to the property owner, a grantee of the property owner, or any subsequent transferee or assignee of the property, that the fulfillment and implementation of such conditions shall be required before issuance of permits or other grants of approval for development of the property.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this decision is final unless appealed to the Marin County Board of Supervisors.  A Petition for Appeal and a $675.00 filing fee must be submitted in the Community Development Agency - Planning Division, Room 308, Civic Center, San Rafael, no later than 4:00 p.m. on December 22, 2003.

SECTION 4: VOTE

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the County of Marin, State of California, 8th day of December 2003, by the following vote to wit: 

AYES:


NOES:


ABSENT:



____________________________________________________


Ross herbertson, Chairperson


MARIN COUNTY Planning Commission
Attest:

_______________________________

Alex Morales

Recording Secretary

MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION_________
A RESOLUTION DENYING THE 

THE FITGERALD (BICARDO) DESIGN REVIEW (01-41)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL 186-132-20

50 BAYVIEW DRIVE, SAN RAFAEL

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

SECTION 1:  FINDINGS

WHEREAS the Marin County Planning Commission finds and declares the following:

I. The Fitzgerald (Bicardo) Design Review application proposes the construction of a new, 2,508 square-foot, single-family residence with a 545 square foot attached garage on a vacant lot in the Bayside Acres area of San Rafael.  The proposed residence would have a maximum height of approximately 25.5 feet above grade.  The structure would have the following setbacks from corresponding property lines: 6 feet from the northeasterly property line, 6 feet from the southeasterly property line, 24 feet from the northwesterly property line; and 20 feet from the southwesterly property line.  The project would also include a deck on the southwesterly side of the structure that would be located 20 from the southwesterly property line.  A 12-foot high retaining wall would be located within 3 feet of the southeasterly property line.  The property would be accessed by a new driveway connected to the Bayview Drive right of way at the lower portion of the property.  The driveway would span over an existing drainage swale by using a modular stack block retaining wall system reaching a height of approximately 12 feet above grade on the downslope side and approximately 3 feet above grade on the upslope side.  The subject property is located at 50 Bayview Drive, San Rafael, and is further identified as Assessor's Parcel 186-132-20.

II. On February 10, 2003, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing, to consider the merits of the project, and hear testimony in favor of, and in opposition to, the project.  This hearing was continued to allow staff and the applicant to provide the Planning Commission with additional information requested at the hearing.

III. On June 2, 2003, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed continued public hearing to review the additional information requested previously, and to consider the merits of the project, and hear testimony in favor of, and in opposition to, the project.  The Planning Commission once again continued this hearing to allow the property owner an opportunity to file for Certificate of Compliance (COC) and to allow staff to process the COC and make appropriate recommendations to the Planning Commission based, in part upon the findings and conclusions of the COC.  

IV. On December 8, 2003, the Planning Commission conducted a continued public hearing, and after receiving a staff report and public testimony, granted a conditional COC for the subject property and determined that the subject property must comply with the minimum lot area requirements of the governing R-1:B-4 zoning district regulations, prior to issuance of any land use, zoning, or development permits or other grants of approval for development of the property.    

V. The proposed project is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, per Section 15270 of the CEQA Guidelines, because it involves a project that is not being approved based upon the following findings.

VI.
All The mandatory findings to approve a Design Review application pursuant to Marin County Code Section 22.82.040 cannot be made, and in particular Findings A, B and E, as follows: 

A. The proposed project will not properly and adequately perform or satisfy its functional requirements without being unsightly or creating substantial disharmony with its locale and surroundings.  The project would result in a structure with a height of approximately 25.5 feet above natural grade.  Although this height is comparable to other structures in the surrounding community, the location of the structure and resulting visibility from the road and surrounding properties would make the proposed residence appear bigger than other structures in the neighborhood.    The proposed encroachment of the residence into the minimum setbacks required by the zoning district will lead to inadequate spatial separation from adjacent downslope residences and thus will increase the structural bulk and mass exhibited by the proposed residence and its visibility to adjacent residents.  This type of development would be disharmonious within the context of the Bayside Acres community, which exhibits a rural character due in part to the larger setbacks between residences and other buildings as required by the R-1:B-4 zoning designation.  The structure has been designed with most of the windows facing in a southwesterly direction.  This results in privacy impacts to the neighboring property located south and downhill from the property.  

B. The project will impair or interfere with the development, use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, or the orderly and pleasing development of the neighborhood as a whole.  The proposed residence would encroach into the minimum setbacks normally required by the governing zoning district.  This will accentuate and magnify the visible bulk and massing of the residence to the extent that it may have an overbearing presence upon adjacent property, and thus interfere with its use and enjoyment.    

C. The proposed project will not indirectly, or in a cumulative fashion, impair, inhibit, or limit further investment or improvements in the vicinity, on the same or other properties, including public lands and rights-of-way.  The proposed project will conform to the principally permitted use of a single-family residence and will be situated solely on the subject property.  The applicant is required to obtain an encroachment permit prior to issuance of a building permit for the driveway retaining walls.  

D. The proposed project will be properly and adequately landscaped with maximum retention of trees and other natural materials.   The project is consistent with this finding because the applicant is proposing removal of only one 18-inch oak and two eucalyptus trees.

E. The proposed project does not minimize adverse physical or visual effects that might otherwise result from unplanned or inappropriate development, design, or juxtaposition.  The project site has development constraints with respect to its topography, drainage patterns, lot area, and configuration.  However, the proposed residence has been located and designed in a manner that does not respond positively to these site constraints.  The size of the residence results in its encroachment into the minimum setbacks normally required by the governing zoning district that are intended to create a sufficient open yard area between development on adjacent lots and the benefits to property owners that result from such separation, such as light, privacy, noise attenuation and a sense of openness.   Within the context of this finding, therefore, the project would represent inappropriate development based upon the site design of the project, and in particular the juxtaposition of the proposed residence to downslope properties, as well as its design, which attempts unsuccessfully to maximize the size of the proposed residence  at the expense of preserving the rural character of the neighborhood.  
SECTION 2: DECISION (DR 01-41)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Marin County Planning Commission hereby denies the Fitzgerald (Bicardo) Design Review.

SECTION 3:  APPEAL RIGHTS

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this decision is final unless appealed to the Marin County Board of Supervisors. A Petition for Appeal and a $675.00 filing fee must be submitted in the Community Development Agency - Planning Division, Room 308, Civic Center, San Rafael, no later than 4:00 p.m. on the tenth working day following the date of the action from which the appeal is taken.

SECTION 4: VOTE

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the County of Marin, State of California, 8th day of December 2003, by the following vote to wit: 

AYES:


NOES:


ABSENT:



____________________________________________________


Ross herbertson, Chairperson


MARIN COUNTY Planning Commission
Attest:

_______________________________

Alex Morales

Recording Secretary
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